SAN DIEGO CITY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

MEMORANDUM

RECEIVED
DATE: May 23, 2006 MAY 2 3 2006
TO: Councilmember Toni Atkins Office of
Councilmember Toni Atkins
FROM: David B. Wescoe, Retirement Administrator

SUBJECT: Cheiron’s City of San Diego June 30, 2005 Actuarial Valuation Report

On behalf of Board President Peter Preovolos, the San Diego City Employees’ Retirement
System is pleased to provide you with a hard copy of the Actuarial Valuation for the City of
San Diego at June 30, 2005, prepared by the SDCERS actuary, Cheiron. (an electronic
copy of the Report was emailed to you on May 17.)

Also attached is a copy of my letter to Councilmember Atkins that provides background
information about Gene Kalwarski, Cheiron’s President and our consulting actuary, and a
copy of my response to questions posed by Councilmember Donna Frye about the
Valuation Report and its applicability to Fiscal Year 2007 budget issues and employer
contributions.

Please call me anytime with your questions, comments or concerns, and | will address them
as promptly as | can.
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San Diego City Employees’
Retirement System

DAVID B. WESCOE

Retirement Administrator

May 23, 2006

Honorable Councilmember Toni Atkins
City of San Diego

202 ‘C’ Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Councilmember Atkins:

In advance of our appearance at the Budget Committee’s meeting tomorrow, I wanted to provide
you with some background information about Gene Kalwarski, SDCERS’ consulting actuary. I
have enclosed a copy of Gene’s resume for your information.

Mr. Kalwarski has represented a dozen public pension plans with assets larger than SDCERS
(i.e. between $5 billion and $102 billion), including:

California State Teachers' Retirement System
Florida Retirement System

Maryland State Retirement and Pension System
Oregon PERS

New Jersey Legislature

Kansas (KPERS)

Maine State Retirement System

US Department of Treasury

Delaware Public Employees Retirement System

Mr. Kalwarski has performed and certified to over 60 public sector valuations between 1983 and
2006 for many of these clients.

emall dwescoe@sandiego.gov © website: www.sdcers. org
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In addition, Mr. Kalwarski has performed and certified to an additional 40 valuations (22 pubhc
sector) for plans with assets between $1 billion and $3 billion.

I'look forward to seeing you on Wednesday.

Sincerely,

\\@U/ \ g —

Dayid B. Wescoe

Retirement Administrator

Enclosure

ce: City Councilmembers



Gene M. Kalwarski
(FSA, MAAA, EA)

For over 30 years, Gene Kalwarski has been one of the nation’s leading actuaries to
multi-billion dollar pension funds. He has specialized in large public sector, corporate,
and Taft-Hartley pension and health and welfare plans both in the U.S. and
internationally. In addition to serving as plan actuary to large funds, Kalwarski is often

retained on a project basis to provide expert guidance on complex and sensitive financial
issues.

He is also an industry leader in the development of PC-based interactive financial
consulting tools to help fund trustees and executives understand, strategize, and evaluate
decisions on the challenges they face. His accomplishments have been noted in a variety
of financial publications, including Money, HR Innovator magazine and at the annual
. Business Week CFO Forum.

Gene Kalwarski has testified on several occasions before U.S. Senate committees and
regularly appears before state legislatures and boards of trustees on behalf of clients.

Professional highlights include:

O 23 years of public sector experience assisting the statewide retirement systems in
California, Florida, New Jersey, New York, Maryland, Delaware, Kansas, Maine,
Oregon, Vermont, Connecticut, and Idaho; the counties of Fairfax, Arlington,
Ioudoun and Prince William in Virginia; Montgomery County in Maryland and
Milwaukee County in Wisconsin; the cities of Miami, the District of Columbia,
Baltimore, Chattanooga, Philadelphia; the U.S. Department of Defense; the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation; the World Bank; the U.S. Congress; and the
governments of Poland and Bulgaria.

o For the World Bank, he created a simulation strategy tool for Poland when the

country was saddled with the mounting debt of paying off its social security
obligations.

o He designed a real-time web-based application for senior officials of the U.S.
Department of Defense allowing federal decision makers to make strategic decisions

on the creation of a social security-based retiree health insurance fund for all military
personnel. :

O Over the years, he has been called on by several financially challenged Taft-Hartley
funds to offer advice and analysis. These include multibillion dollar UCFW funds in
Southern California, Atlanta, Philadelphia, Washington; International Brotherhood of
Teamsters plans, Central States and New England Teamsters; Hotel Employees and
Restaurant Employees International Union (HEREIU) Pension Plan; National
Plumbers and Pipefitters Pension Plans; the International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers Pension Plan (IBEW).

o In the late 1970’s, he was the chief actuary on Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation’s (PBGC) executive task force reporting to Congress on the




multiemployer financial risks that were facing the PBGC at the time. Gene is
currently helping the PBGC to analyze the financial health of 75 very large and
financially troubled PBGC-insured pension plans.

0 Kalwarski designed and developed web-based simulation tools for financial
executives’ at large corporations including Northrop Grumman, Mutual of Omaha,
Mutual of New York (MONY) and Ahold International, to analyze exposure to
pension investment and liability risk.

0O He designed and developed interactive pension fund asset allocation tools for
corporate CFOs and CEOs to align asset allocation decisions with primary corporate
objectives.

0 In March 2001, Kalwarski addressed a conference of top corporate CFOs at the
Business Week CFO forum with a speech titled: Real Time Performance Metrics: In
Search of the Holy Grail, the Virtual Close. The speech laid out a dynamic
interactive financial metrics system enabling corporations to assess their overall
financial status and risks on a daily basis.

0 He created interactive simulation tools for federal agencies responsible for assuming
the financial risks of bankrupt or nearly bankrupt corporations, such as TWA,
Bethlehem Steel and Pan Am.

o He assisted the U.S. Congress, the federal government, and District of Columbia with
the design of interactive tools for a complex negotiation over multi-billion dollar asset
and liability transfer from the District of Columbia to the federal government. As a
result of the final negotiation, the District of Columbia was able to discharge billions
of dollars of obligations, thereby freeing the District’s annual budget of several
hundred million dollars of debt payments.

After 21 years at Milliman USA, where he established the firm’s Washington D.C. office,
became the firm’s youngest Equity Principal in 1984, and by 1990 was the youngest
Equity Principal to serve on the firm’s Board of Directors, Gene joined Cheiron in

November 2002. Prior to joining Milliman, Gene held positions with Towers Perrin and
the PBGC. :
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Pensions

P-Scan

in the 'Pres”s

i manage their financial risks by:

CHEIRON (pronounced ki' ron) is a financial analysis and actuarial
consulting firm helping institutional pension and health plan sponsors

! m Developing powerful modeling tools.
" w Tackling highly complex assignments.
? w Giving fresh insights on old problems.

i w Providing straight, unbiased assessments.

CHEIRON News

Joins CHEIRON Ken Kent,
FSA, EA has joined CHEIRON
as a consulting actuary to
serve our expanding client
base. Kent, a 27-year veteran,
has held senior positions at
the nation's largest actuarial
-consulting firms. more

MSRS Selects CHEIRON The
Maine State Retirement
System has selected CHEIRON
as its actuary to perform the
actuarial valuations of its
retirement programs and to
provide related consuilting
services.

Puzzle Ball Solution
Available Instructions for
assembling the CHEIRON Plex
Puzzle Ball. more

Learn more about CHEIRON in
An Actuary's Odyssey
featured in HR Innovator

bt/ hrmamar rhsiran nie/

Prominent Pension Expert Setting a Withdrawal

1 w Serving clients with full accountability.

Liability Policy that Meets
Your Strategic Objectives
With the emergence of large
unfunded liabilities and a
shrinking base of contributing
employers, multiemployer
pension trustees need to
ensure an appropriate
withdrawal liability
determination method is in
place. more

Deadlines Near for Key
Decisions on Retiree Drug
Benefit Strategy Plan
Sponsors should understand
their options and their
potiential impact in order to
take full advantage of
Medicare's new prescription
drug benefit program. more

Staff Bios Public Sector Locatioz
Quality Control Taft-Hartley Health & Welfare H-Scan Press Releases Reques
Qur Vision Corporate Investments {-Scan Publications Receive
Why CHEIRON Non-Profits Gatekeeper B-Scan Career:
@EIRON Classic Values, Innovative Advice CLIENT LOGIN

Username:

Password: ]
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Staff Bios Public Sector Pensions P-Scan In the Press Locatiot
Quality Control Taft-Hartley Health & Welfare H-Scan Press Releases Reques
Our Vision Corporate Investments I-Scan Publications Receive
Why CHEIRON Non-Profits Gatekeeper B-Scan Career:

Pension Services

CHEIRON offers a range of pension actuarial consulting services, from supplemental servic
that augment the work of your current actuary to a comprehensive suite of services which we
would provide in the role of your fund's main actuary. Atthe heart of these services is our
proprietary P-scan product for pension funds/programs.

Routine Actuarial Services:

1. Annual Actuarial Valuations: Our standard format presents a four-section report on
following topics: The Trustee Summary; Fund Assets, Liabilities, and Costs; Accountit
Information; and supporting appendices. Our annual actuarial valuation reports can bt
customized to meet the needs and preferences of the fund/program.

2. Preparing necessary government filings and/or accounting reports: If applicable
work and coordinate carefully with the plan administrator and accountant to understar
explicit role here, and filing deadlines. We complete Form 5500 Schedule B and the P
premium filings (if applicable) within your deadlines. For private sector plans, we provi
FAS87/132 report. For public sector plans, we assist if needed on your annual reports
(CAFRs) that annually provide information on your fund, including the actuarial inform

3. Calculating the pension fund's annual required contribution: The calculation of tt
plan's annual required or recommended funding contribution is part of the actuarial
valuation process, described above. It is a standard part of P-scan.

4. Calculating the cost of plan benefit changes: If requested, we can assist both in
calculating the cost of a specific change and also in the design and exploration of vari
benefit change options. P-scan can be custom-tailored for sensitivity testing. P-scan
provides a solid foundation for both base results and the communication of those rest

5. Reviewing of language drafted by fund counsel on proposed amendments: This
service will be almost always performed under the direction of fund counsel. We have
experience in this area, successfully coordinating our services with that of fund couns

6. Consulting on issues relating to the pension fund operation: This includes items
data collection, impact of law changes, and other typical issues trust funds face. We t
it is our responsibility to play the role of gatekeeper for the fund/program, looking out t
fund/program'’s best interests whenever we can.

7. Attending Board of Trustee meetings upon request: Our attendance at meetings ¢
enhances our ability to provide the fund/program the best possible service.

Supplemental Services:

CHEIRON offers an impressive list of supplemental pension actuarial consulting services. F
example, we can perform

htto://www.cheiron.us/pension.asp 1/5/2006
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1. ad-hoc studies on plan experience, benefit design, and financing approaches,

2. specialized studies on emerging trends in plan design such as Deferred Retirement O
Programs (DROP),

3. specialized studies of transitions from defined benefit to defined contribution program:
4. independent actuarial audits of your current actuarial work, and

5. design and develop customized technology applications such as web-enabled benefit

calculators, funding (budget) projections systems, and customized administration and
employee communication systems.

In addition to these, we also provide two specialized and unique services, we can operate as
"gatekeeper" consultant, and we can provide our P-scan product as a stand alone service
supplemental to your current actuarial services.

HOME | ABOUTUS | OUREXPERIENCE | OURSERVICES
INNOVATIONS | ARTICLES | CONTACTUS

877-CHEIRON (877-243-4766) | info@cheiron.us
McLean, VA Washington, DC Charlotte, NC

© 2004 CHEIRON, Inc. Allrights reserved

htto://www.cheiron.us/pension.asp 1/5/2006






supposed to be nerdy and
You've heard the jokes:
Hiary? An accountant with-
lality. Or this one: How
difference between an
accountant? The

ks at your shoes when

. The actuary looks at

VI,
And bevorid ‘the matter of personal-
ity, actuaries, whose analvtical skills can
mesmerize mere mathematical mortals,
aren't generally known as great innova-
tors. Which is what sometimes puz-
zles—yet pleases—clients of Gene
Kalwarski, who defies the actuarial
stereotype on both counts.

“He's a character, I'll say that,” con-
fides one loyal client, who won't go so far
as to critique Kalwarski’s taste in vibrant
neckties, or his offbeat sense ol humor.
“And he’s very creative,” he adds.

Last fall the colorful Kalwarski's
iconoclastic 25-year career culminated
in the launching of a new actuarial and
financial-consulting company based out-
side of Washington, D.C., in Vienna, Va.
The firm's name, Cheiron, is intended
to communicate its mission and origins.

“Cheiron was a mythological Greek
centaur who broke away from the pack,
was educated by Apollo and Artemis
and then, sharing his virtue and
advanced knowledge, became the men-
tor and tutor of the heroes of The Iliad
and The Odyssey,” according to
Kalwarski, 50.

Indeed, after a bitter falling out
with his [ormer partners at a large actu-
arial consulting firm that culminated in
legal skirmishes, Kalwarski and a former
client, Ben Shaver, launched Cheiron
under the banner of “classic values,
innovative advice” in November 2002.

Cheiron’s clients—large pension and
welfare benelit plans—are facing titanic
struggles today in the face of significant
fund investment losses, a sluggish econo-
my and employee demographic shifts.
They seek to nimbly maneuver through
painful and complex decisions about
plan design, benefit projections, and

Ghoben’s Rahwasski: Locking
heyond the cenvestions

at pension planping.
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funding that require the insights that arc
the unique province of actuaries.

“The most innovative thing Gene
and his people have done,” according to
Bruce Kallos, exccutive director of the
81 billion Arlington County (Virginia)
Employees’ Retirement System, “is
to build dynamic models so they can
show us, graphically, changes in plan
assumptions and how those changes
impact contributions—not just now but
over a long period of time.”

“Other firms have made stabs at
this, but thev're static,” he adds.

In a conventional situation, Kallos
says, benefit plan trustees would pose a
series of questions to their actuaries,
who in turn would return to their offices
and, davs or weeks later, come back
with answers to the questions posed.
“With Genc, we can bring the modeling
tool right into the meeting. When
trustees ask questions, we can show the
answers right away; you don't have to
say, T'll get back to yvou,™ Kallos says.

“There are never questions that fes-
ter,” he adds.

Ahead of the Curve

That instant gratification proved partic-
ularly valuable to Arlington County
prior to (and since) the stock market
downturn in March 2000, when
Kalwarski was the managing partner for
the Washington, D.C., regional office of
Milliman USA.

Like most pension plans at the
time, Arlington County’s, which covers
7,700 active and retired employees, was
overfunded, thanks to the run-up in
equity values during the 1990s. The
strong temptation, Kallos recalls, was to
take a fiscal breather and suspend fund
contributions until the ongoing accrual
of benefit liabilities had whittled away at
the fund surplus.

“But by looking at different scenar-
ios we could easily see that if we amor-
tized the surplus [and the booming
stock market reversed course], how
quickly we'd work up to having to begin
contributing 12~14 percent of payroll,
and we didn't want that to happen,”
Kallos says. “So we convinced the
trustees to maintain a minimum level of
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funding, and that has allowed us to still
have a surplus today when so many
other funds are in a deficit.”

“Convincing” trustees to do anything
in particular isn't necessarily an actuary’s
responsibility. But helping them to
understand the choices and challenges
they face is—and it's no small task. That's
particularly the case with Taft-Hartley
plans, with their split union and manage-
ment-trustee governing bodies.

“I've been in this business for 27
vears,” says Eric Weiss, VP of Labor
Relations for Giant Food, Inc., “and
Gene's techniques are quite different
from anybody I've encountered.”

“He is right down the center of the
fairway; he does not favor one side or
the other; he's about as apolitical a con-
sultant as I've seen,” Weiss says.

That assessment is shared by David
Blitzstein, who directs the ncgotiated
benefits department of the United Food
and Commercial Workers Union, repre-
senting 1.4 million members in North
America. “He brings so much credibility
that it helps us overcome any suspicions
that may exist” between union and man-
agement camps, says. Blitzstein.

programmer for a road construction
company in 1974 in his native
Connecticut. “T was asked to build soft-
ware to monitor equipment wear and
tear on a weekly busis, so executives
could price their bids more accurately,’
Kalwarski recalls.

The following vear, in a move that
foreshadowed his work in building visual-
ly compelling actuarial-simulation tools,
Kalwarski introduced graphics to Census
Bureau industry statistical reports, sup-
plementing mind-numbing tabular data.

And in 1975, when he heard that a
federally chartered insurance company
(the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corp.) was being established to guaran-
tee minimum benefits participants of
bankrupted pensions, Kalwarsk talked
his way into his first bona fide actuarial
job. At the PGBC, Kalwarski established
spreadsheet modeling systems to per-
form actuarial forecasts for troubled
pension funds, and to test the financial
implications of proposed reformns to the
laws governing pension insurance.

His early track record at the PGBC
and another actuarial firm (Towers
Perrin) gave him the professional

manually posted to report drafts,” he
says. "As a result of substantial cost sav-
ings, which I was able to pass on to my
clients, I was able to propose services
that undercut the competition”—and
build a substantial client base of “jumbo”
(81 billion-plus) pension clients. ,

While the result was positive for his
firm and practice, competitors were not
cheerful about losing lucrative contracts
with blue-chip clients. “I was accused of
‘buying the business’ and being unpro-
fessional,” Kalwarski recalls.

Undaunted, he continued to build a
diverse client base (including the World
Bank and the Polish Social Security
System), with help from a talented stalff,
by designing and offering interactive
analytical tools “to assist with complex
financial issues,” Kalwarski says.

Now with Cheiron, Kalwarski and
his dozen colleagues continue to intro-
duce unique new services (including “B-
Scan,” an employee benefit administra-
tive product) with the common theme
of giving clients hands-on tools to evalu-
ate and manage complex decisions.

The result for Kalwarski clients, as
David Blitzstein describes it, is “we

And by “breaking the time warp”
with real-time simulations, Kalwarski
“puts the board in a position to do a
series of what-ifs and interact with one
another in a meeting—this is a critical
breakthrough,” Blitzstein adds.

Connecticut Yankee
Kalwarski's track record as an innovator
dates back to his first job as a computer
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foundation to launch and begin build-
ing a successful Washington-based
actuarial consulting practice for
Milliman USA in 1981. Three vears
later, he became the firm's youngest
equity principal. In 1982, Kalwarski
recalls, he bought u PC und created
applications to do pension valuations.
“Back then the other firms were
using mainframes, and the output was

often discover we have more alterna-
tives than we thought, which makes
long-term decision-making more effec-
tive and allows us to be better long-
term thinkers.”

Richard F. Stolz can be reached at
letters@innovatormedia.com



SAN DIEGO CITY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 23, 2006

TO: Councilmember Donna Frye

FROM: David B. Wescoe, Retirement AdministratoW

SUBJECT: Annual Required Contributions (ARC) Questions

Your May 15, 2006 memorandum to Peter Preovolos posed six questions about the City of
San Diego’s Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for Fiscal Year 2007 (July 1, 2006 -
June 30, 2007). Our actuary, Cheiron, has prepared the Actuarial Valuation Report for
June 30, 2005, which applies to Fiscal Year 2007, and an electronic copy of Cheiron’s
report was provided to you on May 17.

Your questions are set out below in bold followed by our response.

1) What is the amount of the ARC for Fiscal Year 2007-20087 s it calculated using
actuarial methods that comply with Interperiod Equity according to GASB and
Intergenerational Equity according to California law? If not, what is the amount
of the ARC calculated using actuarial methods that comply with Interperiod
Equity and Intergenerational Equity?

The ARC for Fiscal Year 2007 (beginning July 1, 2008) is $162 million if paid
at the start of the year (7/2/06), which has been the City's historical practice.
If the ARC is paid throughout the year, through bi-weekly payroll
contributions, the ARC amount is $168 million. The ARC for Fiscal Year

2008 cannot be determined until the actuary completes the June 30, 2006
Actuarial Valuation.

The ARC has been computed in accordance with the parameters set by
GASB Statement No. 25 which does not contain any parameters defining
“Interperiod Equity”. Interperiod equity is a goal that has been adopted by
GASB in their Concepts Statement No.1, but they have not provided an
operational definition of this term. It is not specifically mentioned in GASB
Statement No. 25, but most states apply some type of amortization technique
that is designed to produce a level taxpayer burden over a number of years.
The level percent of payroll amortization technique used by SDCERS and
many of its peers is just such a method.
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Annual Required Contributions (ARC) Questions

Page 2

Finally, we are not familiar with any connection between the GASB ARC and
any reference to intergenerational equity under state law. We are advised
that there is no California law applicable to SDCERS that defines, or

requires, “intergenerational equity,” although of course that is a laudable goal
for all pension systems.

2) What are the actuarial methods that were used to calculate the ARC? (for
example, the amortization schedule, the assumed rate of return, withdrawal
rates, mortality rates, etc.)

In accordance with the Gleason settlement, which was agreed to in 2004 by
the City, SDCERS and SDCERS' members, and approved by the Superior
Court, the City's contribution for Fiscal Year 2007 was computed based on
the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method of funding using a 28-year
amortization (See Cheiron’s Report, Section |, Board Summary, (p.4),
Section IV, Contributions (p.27) and Appendix B, section B. Actuarial
Methods (p.52)). The Actuarial Assumptions used (Appendix B, section A.

Actuarial Assumptions, pp. 46-51) include the following:

3) Whatis

a) Investment Return Assumption: 8%, net of expenses.

b) Inflation Rate: 4.25%, compounded annually.

c) Interest credited to Member accounts: 8.0%, compounded annually.

d) Salary Rate increase: inflation component 4.25%, plus merit component
ranges. , -

e) Cost of Living Increase in Benefits: 2% per annum, compounded
annually.

f) Appendix B also presents various tables for rates of termination,

disability, mortality for active and retired lives, and retirement at selected
ages. ‘

the normal cost (in dollars) used in the ARC? What is the percentage

that was used to calculate the normal cost?

The Normal Cost used in the ARC for Fiscal Year 2007 if paid at the
beginning of the year is $82 million. The percentage of applicable payroll
used to ultimately arrive at that amount is 14.29% (a rate applicable to
determine the City’s payment during the year).
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4) What is the amount of the payment (in dollars) used in the ARC to amortize the
UAAL? What is the percentage that was used?

Cheiron refers to the Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) rather than the
Unfunded Accrued Actuarial Liability (UAAL). The terms are synonymous.
The UAL amortization for Fiscal Year 2007 used in the ARC, if paid at the
the beginning of the year, is $80 million. This dollar amount was first
computed, and then a UAL rate of 13.77% of applicable payroll was
developed for payment, if made during the year.

5) Which contingent liabilities were included in the ARC? (Corbett, 13" check,
Supplemental Cost of Living Allowance, etc.) What is the cost (in dollars) of

each of the contingent liabilities included? If the contingent liabilities were not
included, why not?

Other liabilities, including both their actuarial liability and their Fiscal Year
2006 estimated payment, are disclosed on page 25 of Cheiron’s Valuation
Report. None of these are included in the ARC for Fiscal Year 2007 because
Cheiron believes they are largely offset by other liabilities included in the
valuation that are likely not valid obligations of SDCERS (benefits above
Internal Revenue Code section 415, and certain disability liabilities). The
three contingent liabilities cited below are the only remaining liabilities that
are for the payment of benefits; of these, only the Supplemental Cost of
Living Allowance (COLA) is funded with a reserve account, which was
segregated from the valuation assets used to determine this year's ARC.

The specific amounts are:

1. Corbett
Actuarial Liability ..........ooeviviiiiiinn, $58,923,978
FY2006 estimated payment $ 5,400,000
2. 13" Check:
Actuarial Liability ...... e $56,686,313
FY2006 estimated payment $ 4,000,000

3. Supplemental COLA:
Actuarial Liability ......coocovveiiiii $17,839,967
FY2006 estimated payment $ 3,800,000
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For the valuation of June 30, 2005, which is the first year of transition
between actuarial firms, it was Cheiron's opinion that this valuation be
prepared using the same assumptions as the prior valuation. This is
consistent with the Gleason settlement. It is also Cheiron's opinion that,
prior to the June 30, 2006 valuation, these and other actuarial assumptions
be thoroughly studied for possible change in future valuations (See Cheiron’s
Report, Section | Board Summary, p.2). To reflect only these liabilities and
not reflect other liabilities that likely will be removed from future valuations,
would artificially skew the June 30, 2005 valuation.

6) What is the total amount (in dollars) of the one-year interest on the Unfunded

Actuarial

Accrued Liability (UAAL) used in the ARC? What number was used for

the UAAL in calculating the interest payment? What number (percentage) was
used for interest?

The ARC computed according to GASB 25 is based on the PUC Normal
Cost, and the 28 year amortization of the UAL starting in Fiscal Year 2007
based on a level percent of payroll amortization. This type of amortization is
acceptable under GASB and prevalent nationwide in the public sector, even
though it does not cover the full amount of interest on the UAL in the early
years. It is also in full conformity with the national Actuarial Standards
Board's Actuarial Standards of Practice, Number 4, which provides, at
Section 5.2.7, “The pattern of amortization during each selected period
should be rational and systematic, such as level annual dollar amount or a
level percentage of participants’ payroll.”

| hope these answers adequately address your questions. Asvl have mentioned before,

please call me anytime with questions, comments, or concerns, and | will do my best to
address them as promptly as possible.

cc:.  SDCERS Board Members
Honorable Mayor Jerry Sanders

Counc

il President Scott Peters

City Councilmembers

Ronne Froman, Chief Operating Officer
Jay Goldstone, Chief Financial Officer
Julie Dubick, Mayor's Office
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sdCERS

‘San Disgo Cliy Employees’
Retirement Systern

NEWS RELEASE
For Immediate Release: April 21, 2006

Contact: Rebecca Wilson
Communications Manager

(619) 525-3634

San Diego City Employees’ Retirement System Hires New
Retirement Administrator

SAN DIEGO - The San Diego City Employees’ Retirement System (SDCERS) Board of
Adnnmstranon announced today that it has ended its national executive search and named Dav1d B.
”Wescoe as its new Retirement Administrator. Working to identify the highest caliber candidates with

proven leadershxp ability and high levels of integrity and ethical standards, the Board voted unanimously

to select Mr. Wescoe as the System’s administrator.

Mr. Wescoe brings extensive experience to SDCERS in investments and financial management gained
over his 27-year career. Most recently Mr. Wescoe was the Executive Director of Messner & Smith
Investment Management, Ltd. His reputation for integrity and a high-energy style of managing staff
brings to the Systemn the necessary expertise from a new Administrator. As Retirement Administrator,

Wescoe will report directly to the Board of Administration and oversee day-to-day operations for
SDCERS while directing a staff of 55 employees.

“David has a tremendous breadth of professional experience as an effective leader with a proven record
in investment management,” said Board President Peter Preovolos. “I am confident that his

qualifications are the tight blend of skills to match our needs.”

Wescoe holds a law degree from Columbia University and received a Bachelor of Arts degree from the
University of Kansas. Mr. Wescoe’s previous experience includes serving as Counsel to two SEC
Commissioners, General Counsel and Chief Financial Officer for publicly-traded companies and

President and CEO of a broker-dealer.

“] am very excited to accept the Administrator position with SDCERS. The provision of benefits to its

members and their beneficiaries is a significant and important mission. I am proud to be part of this
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team and ] am confident that working together with the Board and the staff we can achieve all our

goals,” Wescoe said.
Mr. Wescoe will begin his appointment on Monday, May 1, 2006.

SDCERS is a §3.6 billion trust fund administered by the Board of Administration for three plan
sponsors: the City of San Diego, the San Diego Unified Port District and the San Diego County
Regional Airport Authority. The Board holds monthly meetings at 401 B Street, Suite 400, San Diego,
CA 92101 typically on the third Friday of the month. This facility is disability accessible. For more
information and meeting agendas, please visit the SDCERS website at www.sdcers.org.

R#H

(Resume attached)
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May 16, 2006

Board of Administration

San Diego City Employees’ Retirement System
401 B Street, Suite 400

San Diego, CA 92101

Dear Members of the Board:

At your request, we performed the June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation of the San Diego City
Employees’ Retirement System (SDCERS). The valuation results with respect to the City of San
Diego are contained in this report. Below are the key results of the valuation, the Unfunded
Actuarial Liability and Funding Ratio at 6/30/2005, and the contribution rate percentages for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2007, as compared to 6/30/2004 and FY06, respectively. In addition, we show
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 25 annual required contribution

(ARC) for FY 07.
I Table I-1
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Valuation Date| 6/30/2005 6/30/2004
|| Unfunded Actuarial Liability (millions) $ 1,394.0 $ 1,368.65
Funding Ratio-using assets smoothed 68.2% 65.8%
Fiscal Year 2007 2006
City Contribution Rate during year 28.06% 27.91%
City Contribution Rate start of year 27.00% 26.86%
Annual Required Contribution (GASB):
-if paid at the beginning of the year $ 162 million NA
-if paid throughout the year $ 168 million NA

These results are based on the same methods and assumptions used in the prior valuation. In
addition, the contribution rates and dollar amounts shown above are in full compliance with
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 25 as far as determining the
annual required contributions (ARC). Finally, the City contribution rate also reflects our
understanding of the 2004 “Gleason legal settlement” that SDCERS entered into which mandates
a twenty-eight year amortization of the unfunded actuarial liability for this June 30, 2005
actuarial valuation.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices
which are consistent with the Code of Professional Conduct and applicable actuarial standards
set out by the Actuarial Standards Board and Actuarial Standards of Practice (ASOPs) Nos. 4, 27
and 35. As such, it reflects the actuary's responsibility under Section 5.8 of ASOP No. 4 "for
assessing the implications of the overall results, in terms of short- and long-range benefit security
and expected cost progression."

8200 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1125, McLean,VA 22102 Tel: 877 CHEIRON (243.4766)  Fax:703.893.2006 www.cheiron.us
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In preparing our report, we relied without audit, on information supplied by the System’s staff.
This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions, employee data, and financial
information.

Finally, in our best professional judgment, the assumptions and methodologies as adopted by the
SDCERS Board of Administration are reasonably related to the experience and expectations for
the Plan. In our opinion, their employment for this June 30, 2005 actuarial valuation will not, in
and of itself, expose the Retirement System to unsound financial risk.

Sincerely,
Cheiron

S 2./

Gene Kalwarski, FSA, EA, MAAA
Consulting Actuary

<(HEIRON



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

The primary purpose of the actuarial valuation and this report is to measure, describe and
identify as of the valuation date:

The financial condition of the System, ‘

Past and expected trends in the financial condition of the System,

The City’s contribution rates for Fiscal Year 2007, and

Information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

In this Section we present a summary of the principal valuation results. This includes the basis
upon which this year’s valuation was completed and an examination of the current financial
condition of SDCERS-City of San Diego. In addition, we present a review of the key historical
trends followed by the projected financial outlook for the System.

A. Valuation Basis

This valuation represents Cheiron’s first valuation performed for SDCERS. Before completing
this valuation, it was necessary to recalculate the prior year’s valuation performed by Gabriel
Roeder Smith (GRS) and be able to replicate those results within tolerable limits. Our
recalculation produced costs and liabilities within 1.5% of GRS’ valuation results. This is well
within the range of permitted tolerance required by the IRS (5%) for matching a prior actuary’s
valuation work in the private sector.

Our next step in performing the June 30, 2005 valuation was to evaluate the methods and
assumptions used and benefits valued in the prior valuation. In making this evaluation we
considered the following:

e Our independent assessment of the reasonableness of the actuarial assumptions and
methods,

e Whether the methods and assumptions used would produce annual required
contributions (ARC) meeting the parameters set forth by GASB Statement No. 25,

e  Whether the methods and assumptions are reasonable when compared to other similar
large public sector retirement systems,

e The results of experience studies performed by GRS in 2001 and 2005, and actuarial
audits performed by Mercer in 2004 and Milliman in 1999,

e Recommendations on related issues made by other SDCERS advisors including
Navigant, Sunlin Consulting, and outside legal counsel, and

e The amortization basis and assumptions mandated by the Gleason settlement for
determining the City’s contribution rates for fiscal years 2007 and 2008.

Our analyses of these factors lead us to conclude and recommend to the Board that this June 30,

2005 actuarial valuation be performed on the same basis as the June 30, 2004 valuation. Our
reasons for this recommendation are as follows:

+(HEIRON 1



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

e In our best professional judgment, the current assumptions and methodologies,
individually and in combination, are reasonably related to the experience of and the
expectations for the System. This same conclusion was reached by two other major
actuarial firms who reviewed SDCERS in prior audits of the System.

e Based on advice provided by the Board’s fiduciary counsel, we understand that until
the June 30, 2006 valuation, the Gleason settlement mandates the SDCERS funding
method and amortization period.

e The methods and assumptions used in the current valuation are also in full
compliance with the requirements of GASB Statement Number 25 for determining
the Annual Required Contribution (ARC).

¢ The methodology (level percent of pay funding) and assumptions used to pay off the
Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL) are consistent with those used by the majority of
other large public sector retirement systems nationwide, including Los Angeles City
Employees’ Retirement System, CALPERS, and CalSTRS.

Notwithstanding all the above, we do recommend that before the June 30, 2006 valuation is
completed that the Board authorize the actuary to immediately commence a study of the
following items for possible change in the future valuations:

1) The asset smoothing method

2) The method to apportion assets among contributing SDCERS employers

3) The current treatment of calculating disability benefits in connection with the
Corbett Settlement

4) Continued use of the “waterfall” concept and the manner in which the Surplus
Undistributed Earnings Reserve and other book reserves are maintained

5) Valuation of benefits that exceed the limits prescribed by Internal Revenue
Code Section 415

6) Fully reflecting in the valuation for on-going contribution purposes,
“contingent liabilities” such as Corbett, and the 13® check

7) The actuarial funding method: Projected Unit Credit vs. Entry Age Normal

8) The amortization basis used to amortize unfunded actuarial liabilities.

With respect to the funding method and UAL amortization, we understand that under the terms
of the Gleason settlement these methods cannot be changed until the June 30, 2007 valuation.

Finally, the computed City contribution rate and dollar amounts shown in this valuation are
constrained by the terms of the Gleason settlement. This does not mean that the City should not
consider contributing a larger amount for FY 2007. Any amounts contributed in excess of the
amounts computed here would serve to improve the funding status of the System and reduce
what otherwise would become City computed contributions in the future.

(HEIRON 2



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

B. Current Financial Condition of SDCERS-City Employees

On the following pages we summarize the key results of the June 30, 2005 valuation and how
they compare to the results from the June 30, 2004 valuation.

1. City Membership:

Table I-2
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Membership Total

Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004 | % Change |

Active Counts 9,436 9,749 -3.2%

Terminated Vesteds 1,998 1,884 6.1%

Disabled 1,239 1,247 -0.6%

Retirees 3,728 3,480 7.1%

Beneficiaries 1,028 996 3.2%

Total City Members 17,429 17,356 0.4%

Active Member Payroll | $ 557,630,735 | $ 540,180,941 3.2%

Average Pay per Active Member 59,096 55,409 6.7%

Annual Benefits Paid | $ 188,991,695 N/A N/A

Total membership in SDCERS-City of San Diego increased from 2004 to 2005 by 0.4%.
However, active membership declined by 3.2%. In addition, while total payroll increased by
3.2% (the assumption used for valuation purposes is 4.25%), the average pay per active member
increased by 6.7%.

2. City Assets and Liabilities:

Table I-3
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Assets & Liabilities
Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004 | % Change
Actives| $ 2,058,660,269 | $ 1,950,338,311 5.6%
Terminated Vesteds 135,169,560 100,329,445 | 34.7%
Disabled 344,346,695 * NA
Retirees 1,737,804,362 1,946,660,328 12.2%
Beneficiaries 101,112,062 * NA
Total Actuarial Liability 4,377,092,948 3,997,328,084 9.5%
Market Value Assets| $ 3,205,721,975 1 $ 2,847,479,155 12.6%
Actuarial Value Assets 2,983,079,852 2,628,680,052 13.5%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability| $ 1,394,013,096 | $ 1,368,648,032 1.9%
Funding Ratio-Actuarial Value 68.2% 65.8% 3.6%

* Amount is included in the liabilities for retirees.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

Between June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005, SDCERS-City of San Diego unfunded actuarial
liabilities increased by 1.9%, from $1,368.6 million to $1,394.0 million, or $25.4 million. This
increase was slightly less, by $0.9 million, than what was expected as of the prior valuation.
With respect to investments, the System realized a gain of $82.5 million due to recognized
earnings in excess of the assumed 8%. Offsetting this on the liability side was (1) a liability
experience loss of $45.7, million and (2) a shortfall of $35.8 million between total contributions
made in FY 2005 versus those determined actuarially in the 2004 valuation. More details on the
components of these liabilities are shown in Section III of this report.

It is important to note that the current amortization basis used to pay off the UAL is based on
increasing payments which are a level percent of payroll. As a result, absent any experience
gains or losses, it is anticipated that the UAL will increase in the earlier years and then decrease
in the later years, until the payments fully fund the UAL in 28 years. This expected increase in
the UAL in the early years is an acceptable and common method used by many large public
sector retirement systems, and specifically accepted by GASB in Statement No. 25. This is
commonly acceptable because the schedule of increasing payments, both fully amortize the
UAL, and remain level as a percent of payroll, thus resulting in an equal tax burden to all
generations of taxpayers.

Finally, the previous table shows the SDCERS-City of San Diego funding ratio. This is the ratio

of assets smoothed (actuarial value of assets) over total actuarial liabilities. For the first time
since June 30, 1999, this ratio has improved from 65.8% to 68.2%.

3. City Contributions:

Table I-4
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Contributions
Item June 30',- 2005 June 30, 2004 | % Change |
Gross Normal Cost % 24.90% 24.98%| -0.3%
Member Cost % 10.61% 11.33%] -6.4%
Employer Normal Cost% 14.29% 13.65%| 4.7%
Employer Unfunded Liability Cost 13.77% 14.26%| -3.4%
Total Employer Cost % 28.06% 2791%; 0.5%
Employer Cost% Beginning of Year 27.00% 26.86%| 0.5%

With respect to the City’s contribution for FY 2007, as stated earlier, the legal advice we have
received indicates that the Gleason settlement mandates key components of the methods and
assumptions used to determine the City’s contribution for fiscal years 2006 through 2008.
Specifically, the settlement mandates the contribution be based on the Projected Unit Credit
(PUC) method of funding using a 28-year amortization for FY 2007. In addition, the agreement
spells out that the City’s contribution amount “shall be exclusive of the payments of employee
contributions paid by the City.” Based on that requirement, the City’s fiscal year 2007
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SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

contribution rate is 28.06%, which is slightly up from the 27.91% required contribution for the
prior year.

In dollars, the contribution rates shown here translate to a FY 2007 City contribution of $162
million, if paid in full as of July 1, 2006. If that amount is paid evenly throughout FY 2007, we
would expect a payment of about $168 million, or $14 million per month, totaling $168 million
over the 12-month period. In Section IV of this report we provide considerably more detail on
the development of this contribution rate.
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BOARD SUMMARY

C. Historical Trends SDCERS-City of San Diego

Despite the fact that most of the attention given to the valuation results has always been with
respect to the most recently computed unfunded actuarial liability, funding ratio, and the City’s
contribution, it is important to remember that each valuation is merely a snapshot in the long-
term progress of a pension fund. It is more important to judge a current year’s valuation result
relative to historical trends, as well as trends expected into the future.

In the chart below, we present the historical trends for assets (both market and smoothed) versus
actuarial liabilities, and also show the progress of the System’s funding ratios since 1995.

SDCERS-City of San Diego Assets and Liabilities 1995-2005

a $5.0
é T Actuarial Liability @~ Assets-Smoothed === Assets at Market Value
/A
$4.0
$3.0
$2.0
$1.0 +—
$0.0 L= s ﬁ“ i G i et Al f
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

Funded
Ratio 92.7%| 91.4%| 93.3%| 93.6%| 93.2%| 97.3%| 89.9%| 77.3%] 67.2%] 65.8%] 68.2%
UAL |$ 0107195 01419 0.12]% 0.13}% 015]% 0.07]% 0.28]% 0.72]% 116[$ 1.37|$ 1.39

The chart above indicates that from 1995 to 2000, SDCERS maintained a strong funding ratio.
However, from 2000 to 2003 the funding ratios significantly declined but then slightly improved
in 2005.
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In the next chart below, we present the historical trends for the SDCERS-City of San Diego
contribution rates and membership payroll since 1995. Please note that the chart below does not
show the actual contribution rate made by the City, but rather, the rate calculated in each of the
prior valuations. Starting with the June 30, 2006 valuation, we will begin to compare on a
historical basis the actual contributions made by the City based upon what was expected in the
preceding valuation. In this way, we can monitor over time the degree to which the City is
meeting the actuarial required contributions, as determined by the SDCERS actuary.

SDCERS-City of San Diego Citv and Member Contribution Rates 1995-2005
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The key, and most striking information indicated by the chart above, is the escalation in the
computed employer contribution rate between 1999 and the year 2003. Since then the rate has
stabilized. In addition, this chart shows the escalation of the City’s total payroll from 1995
through 2002, and the stabilization of payroll growth after 2002. Finally, the chart indicates that
the members’ rate has remained relatively stable throughout the period 1995 through 2005.

~(+HEIRON 7



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
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SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

The last historical chart below for SDCERS- City of San Diego presents the pattern of annual
gains and losses, broken into the investment and liability components. What is not included in
the chart are gains or losses attributable to contributions varying from those actuarially
determined. Starting with the 2006 valuation, such historical differences will be shown. Finally,
in the chart below, the experience shown prior to 1999 is for SDCERS-AIl Employers.

SDCERS-City of San Diego Historical Gain/(Loss) 1995-2005
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1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 5(01 2902 2003 /004 2005
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The key insights from this chart are:

e Investment gains (gold bars) from 1995 through 2000 were significantly offset by
investment losses from 2001through 2003.

o The System has recently turned the investment trend back to positive, as there have
been investment gains for both 2004 and 2005. It is likely that this trend will
continue in 2006 as there are over $200 million of unrecognized investment gains
from the past still to be phased in over the next several years, and the first ten months
of the current fiscal year (July 1, 2005 through May 12, 2006) have produced returns
well in excess of the assumed 8% return.

e On the liability side prior to 2001, there was a pattern of relatively small losses.

However, since 2001 those liability losses have significantly increased. Losses
generally occur if members retire earlier than expected, receive pay increases higher
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SECTION I
BOARD SUMMARY

than expected, or live longer. Losses also result when participants have purchased
service credits, and when surplus undistributed earnings are used to pay benefits not
reflected in the valuation (e.g. Corbett and 13" check).

The pattern of steady liability losses is an important concern. In future valuations, we expect to

closely monitor this trend and as suggested earlier, make recommendations to address this
pattern of consistent liability experience losses.
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BOARD SUMMARY

D. Projected Financial Trends

Our analysis of SDCERS’ projected financial trends is perhaps the most important part of this
valuation. In this Section we present our assessment of the implications of the June 30, 2005
valuation results on the future outlook of the System in terms of benefit security (assets over
liabilities) and the City’s expected cost progression. In addition, given the concern regarding
unfunded liabilities, we also show their expected future write down.

Our projections are shown on four different bases, current and shortened UAL amortization
periods, each shown with level and volatile investment returns. We show shorter UAL
amortization periods, because the Board is likely to be studying that in the coming months. More
importantly, however, we also show volatile investment returns, which happen to average 8%
over the projection period. We do this because SDCERS returns will never be level each and
every year.

In the three set of charts that follow, we project the System’s assets and liabilities, the write
down of UAL, and the City’s contributions as a percent of payroll on four different bases:

1) Assuming 8% returns each and every year, and the continuation of the write down of the
UAL over 28 years as of June 30, 2005,

2) Assuming 8% returns each and every year, but moving to 15-year amortization as of
July 1, 2008, and writing it down until 2023,

3) Assuming returns that vary each year but over the projection period equals on average the
assumed 8% return, and the continuation of the 28-year UAL write down, and

4) Same as 3) (varying returns) but using a 15-year UAL write down starting in 2008.

The following table shows the assumed rate of return for each projected valuation year under the
varying return exhibits. These rates average 8% over the 30-year period.

Fiscal Year 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014
Return 8% 12%  16%  20% 16% 12% 8% 4% 0% -4%

Fiscal Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Return 0% 4% 8% 8% 12% 16% 20% 16% 12% 8%

Fiscal Year 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034
Return 4% 0% -4% 0% 4% 8% 4% 0% 12% 16%
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION II
ASSETS

SDCERS has historically used and disclosed three different asset measurements which are
presented in this Section of the report: market value, book value and actuarial value of assets.
The market value represents, as of the valuation date, the value of the assets if they were
liquidated on that date. The book value of assets, used for little if any actuarial purpose,
measures assets based on their value when they were first purchased (cost value), plus earnings
that have been realized such as interest and dividends and less depreciation for certain fixed
assets. The actuarial value of assets is a value that attempts to smooth annual investment return
performance, and is used in determining SDCERS contributions for each employer.

SDCERS has three contributing employers, and each receive separate actuarial valuation reports
and cost determinations. However, the assets of all three employers are pooled for investment
purposes. The apportionment of the assets between the employers directly impacts each
employer’s costs. Therefore, in the interest of ensuring transparency, we disclose in this section
of the report information on the total assets of the System for all three employers. How those
assets are apportioned to the City of San Diego, the Unified Port District, and the Airport
Authority is explained here.

On the following pages we present detailed information on Plan assets:

e Disclosure of Plan assets at June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005,

e Statement of Cash Flows during the year,

e Development of the Actuarial Value of Assets,

* Apportionment of Assets to Contributing Employers, and Member Groups within each, and

¢ Disclosure of investment performance for the year.

+(HEIRON 14



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION II
ASSETS

A. Disclosure

The market value of assets represents a “snap-shot” or “cash-out” value which provides the
principal basis for measuring financial performance from one year to the next. Market values,
however, can fluctuate widely with corresponding swings in the marketplace, because these
fluctuations would result in volatility in the resulting contributions if the market value were used,
unadjusted, in the valuation process, an actuarial value is developed. Table II-1 below discloses
the market value by asset class of SDCERS - All employers gross assets on June 30, 2005. Table

I1-2 which follows, discloses the book value of gross assets, by type of book reserve.

Table I1-1
SDCERS - All Employers

Summary of Reported Market Value of Total Defined Benefit Plan Assets

Cash $ 439,955,832

US Stocks 1,408,723,587
International Stocks 580,214,627

Bonds 816,966,124
Mortgages 9,153

Real Estate 317,941,072
Receivables 135,143,522

Short Term Investments 148,312,263

Fixed Assets 141,380

k Miscellaneous 300
| Accounts Payable (167.922,823)
Market Value of Assets — June 30, 2005 $ 3,679,485,037

Table II-2
SDCERS - All Employers

Summary of Book Value of Reserves of Total Defined Benefit Plan Assets

Member Deposit Reserve
DROP Reserve

Employer Reserve
Retired Members Reserve
Undistributed Reserve

$ 538,320,944
228,514,263
451,050,443

1,562,088,465
368,812,231

Encumbrance Reserve 1,030,778
Receivables Reserve 23,232,804

Fixed Assets Reserve 141,380

Retiree Health 401(h) Reserve 0
Supplemental COLA Reserve 17,839,967

il Employee Contribution Rate Inc. Reserve 8,905,418
Other 17,158

Book Value of Reserves — June 30, 2005 $ 3,199,953,851
Unrealized Appreciation 479,531,186
Market Value of Reserves — June 30, 2005 $ 3,679,485,037

(HEIRON



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION II

ASSETS

Table II-3 below develops both the net market value and net book value of System assets. Net
assets are those assets available to fund the liabilities valued in determining the System’s
contribution requirements.

Table II-3

SDCERS - All Employers
Summary of Assets Available for Total Defined Benefit Plan

Bopk Value

Market Value

1. Total Value of Assets — June 30, 2005

2. Less reserves and liabilities excluded from valuation
a.

Contingent benefits payable from distributed
Earnings Reserve

$ 3,199,953,851

$ 11,912,682

S 3,679,485,037

$ 11,912,682

b. Reserve for Retiree Health Insurance 0 0
c. Reserve for DROP contributions 228,514,263 228,514,263
d. Reserve for Employee Contribution Rate Increase 8,905,418 8,905,418
e. Reserve for Supplemental Cola 17.839.967 17.839.967
f. Total Excludable: Sum of a. through e. 267,172,329 267,172,329
3. Net Value of Assets — June 30, 2005: (1 — 2f) $2,932,781,522 $ 3,412,312,708

(HEIRON
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SbCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION II

ASSETS

B. System Cash Flows Year June 30, 2004 through June 30, 2005

Table II-4
SDCERS - All Employers
SDCERS Cash Flows

Market Value as of June 30, 2004

$ 3,278,015,068 !

Additions
Contributions:
Employees’ Contributions $
Employees’ DROP Contributions
Employer Contributions
Employer DROP Contributions
Offset Contributions
DROP Monthly Pension Allowances
DROP Supplemental Benefits

69,876,512
1,784,795
144,238,133
1,795,935
34,143,790
44,929,870
662,772

Total Contributions
Investment Income:
Total Additions

Deductions

Monthly Retirement Allowances $
Monthly Retirement Allowances - DROP
Monthly Retirement Allowances — Supp COLA
Health Insurance Payments
Supplemental Benefit Payments
Corbett Retro Payment
DROP Payments to Members
Death Benefit Payments
Refunds of Member Contributions
Administrative, Operating Expenses
& Investment Expenses
Depreciation Expense

(131,417,246)
(44,929,870)
(3,899,449)
(7,910,366)
(4,139,464)
(16,023,644)
(22,287,183)
(597,142)
(2,802,986)

(29,432,033)
(49.569)

Total Deductions

Total Net Increase (Decrease)

$ 297,431,807

367.527.114
$ 664,958,921

$ (263,488,952)
$ 401,469,969

Market Value as of June 30, 2005

$ 3,679,485,037

{(HEIRON

" This differs from the June 30, 2004 actuarial valuation by $441,270 — which reflects changes to
receivables/payables made after last year’s valuation was produced.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO

JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

C. Actuarial Value of Assets

SECTION II
ASSETS

The Actuarial Value of Assets is usually the actuary’s best estimate of long-term asset values and
is used for evaluating the Plan’s ongoing ability to meet its obligations. This value is developed
by the actuary to reduce the impact volatile investment performance has on the resulting

employer contribution rates.

The Actuarial Value has been calculated by using the average over the past 5 years of the ratio of

net book value to net market value.

The current book value is then multiplied by this average

percentage. The following table illustrates the calculation of Actuarial Value of Assets for the
June 30, 2005 valuation. The Actuarial Value of Assets on June 30, 2004 was $2,786,279,488.

Table II-5
Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
as of June 30, 2005
(a) (b) (a)/(b)
Net Market Value Net Book Value Ratio
1.Market Value as percentage
of book value at assets:
a.June 30, 2005 $ 3,412,312,708 $ 2,932,781,522 116.35%
b.June 30, 2004 3,018,048,094 ' 2,594,301,199 116.33%
c.June 30, 2003 2,463,926,769 2,332,055,458 105.65%
d.June 30, 2002 2,326,417,315 2,348,350,495 99.07%
f. June 30, 2001 2,433,217,521 2,341,407,593 103.92%
2.Average Percentage for
most recent 5-year period 108.27%

3.Current net book value of
assets

4.Preliminary actuarial value
of assets: (2)*(3)

|| 5- Actuarial value of assets: (4)
adjusted to be within 20% of
market value

$2,932,781,522

$3,175,322,553

$3,175,322,553

This differs from the June 30, 2004 actuarial valuation by $441,270 — which reflects changes to
receivables/payables made after last year’s valuation was produced.

(+HEIRON
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION II
ASSETS

D. Apportionment of Actuarial Value of Assets

The assets for all contributing employers are pooled for investment purposes. Below we show
the assets apportioned amongst the three contributing employers, and then amongst the different
member groups for the City.

Table I1-6
Summary of Actuarial Assets Available for Each Member Group
As of June 30, 2005
Member Groups Market Value Book Value Actuarial Value
Total Net Assets Designated Total Net
Reserves Assets
General $ 1,655,133,812 $ 1,359,688,561 $ 1,540,182,326
Elected Officers 4,419,233 3,630,390 4,112,311
Safety 1.546.168.929 1,270.174.164 1.438.785.,215
Total City $ 3,205,721,975 $ 2,633,493,114 $ 2,983,079,852
Unified Port District 175,908,318 144,508,273 163,691,226
Airport Authority 30,682,414 25,205,532 28,551,475
Total-SDCERS $ 3,412,312,708 $ 2,803,206,919 $ 3,175,322,553

The book value of reserves for each member group is equal to the sum of the following
designated book reserves maintained by each employer: (1) the Member Contribution Reserve,
(2) the Purchased Service Receivables Reserve, (3) the DROP reserve, (4) the Employer
Contribution Reserve, and (5) the Retired Members Reserve.

The actuarial value of assets assigned to each employer is based on multiplying each employer’s
total designated reserve by a ratio. The ratio is the total SDCERS actuarial value of assets for all
employers over the sum of the designated book reserves for all employers. The market value of
assets for each employer is arrived at in a similar fashion, by multiplying each employer’s
actuarial value of assets by the ratio of total SDCERS market value of assets over the total
actuarial value of assets. :

The assets apportioned to each member group were based on the proportion of that member
group’s actuarial liability to the total actuarial liability for the employer.

E. Investment Performance

The Market Value of Assets returned 10.21% for the year ending June 30, 2005. This is
compared to an assumed return of 8% and represents the second consecutive year that the return
was above the assumed rate. The return in FY 2004 was 20.33%.

On an actuarial value of assets basis, the return for FY 2005 was 11.36%. This return produced
for the Total System all employers, an overall investment gain of $86.9 million for the year
ending June 30, 2005. (Note this reported gain is different than the investment gain of $82.5
million reported on page 5 in this report. The latter is the gain only for the City of San Diego.)

+(HEIRON 19



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III
LIABILITIES

In this section, we present detailed information on System liabilities for SDCERS-City of San
Diego including:

Disclosure of System liabilities at June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005;

Statement of changes in the unfunded actuarial liabilities during the year; and

Disclosure of certain contingent liabilities not reflected in determining the System’s costs
and liabilities, and how they have been funded.

A. Disclosure

Several types of liabilities are calculated and presented in this report. Each type is distinguished
by the purpose for which the figures are ultimately used.

Present Value of all Future Benefits: Used for measuring all future System obligations,
represents the amount of money needed today to fully pay off all benefits of the System both
earned as of the valuation date and those to be earned in the future by current plan
participants, under the current Plan provisions.

Actuarial Liability-Projected Unit Credit (PUC): Used for determining employer
contributions and GASB accounting disclosures, this liability is calculated taking the Present
Value of Future Benefits based on service as of the valuation date, but including future
salaries growth.

Actuarial Liability-Entry Age Normal (EAN): Used in this report purely for informational
purposes here. This liability is calculated taking the Present Value of all Future Benefits and
subtracting the present value of future Member Contributions and future Employer Normal
Costs as determined under the EAN actuarial funding method.

Present Value of Accrued Benefits: Disclosed in Section V of this report for accounting

_ statement purposes (FASB 35). This liability represents the present value of future benefits

payable to all plan participants if the Plan were terminated as of the valuation date, and future
accruals and contributions stopped.

Table III-1 on the following page discloses the first three of these liabilities for the current and
prior years’ valuations. With respect to the Actuarial Liability a subtraction of the actuarial
value of assets yields a net surplus or an unfunded actuarial liability (UAL).

+(HEIRON 20



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO

JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III
LIABILITIES
Table III-1
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Total
Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004
Present Value of Future Benefits
Active | $ 3,639,468,040 3,420,458,170
Terminated Vesteds 135,169,560 100,329,445
Disabled 344,346,695 N/A
Retirees 1,737,804,362 1,946,660,328 *

Beneficiaries 101,112,062 N/A
Total City | § 5,957,900,719 5,467,447,943

Actuarial Liability - PUC
Active | § 2,058,660,269 1,950,338,311
Terminated Vesteds 135,169,560 100,329,445
Disabled 344,346,695 N/A

Retirees 1,737,804,362 1,946,660,328 *

Beneficiaries 101,112,062 N/A
Total City | $ 4,377,092,948 3,997,328,084
Market Value of Assets | $ 3,205,721,975 2,847,479,155
Actuarial Value of Assets | § 2,983,079,852 2,628,680,052
Unfunded Actuarial Liability | $ 1,394,013,096 1,368,648,032

Actuarial Liability - EAN
Total Present Value of Benefits | $ 5,957,900,719 5,467,447,943

Present Value of Future Normal Costs

Employer Portion 743,299,479 N/A
Employee Portion 612.559.471 N/A
Actuarial Liability - EAN | § 4,602,041,768 N/A
Actuarial Value of Assets | $ 2,983,079,852 2,628,680,052
Unfunded EAN Actuarial Liability | $ 1,618,961,916 N/A

*

The June 30, 2004 reported retiree liability includes the liability for disabled members, retirees and

beneficiaries.

The retired member liability for purposes of adjusting the Retired Member Book Reserve as of

June 30, 2005, is $ 2,183,263,119. (This figure reflects liabilities for beneficiaries and disabled

retirees.)

(HEIRON
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III
LIABILITIES

Table III-2 which follows shows actuarial liability as of June 30, 2005 for general and elected
members of SDCERS-City of San Diego.

Table III-2
SDCERS - City of San Diego - General & Elected
Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005
Present Value of Future Benefits Total General Elected

Active | $ 2,038,278,561 2,033,809,109 | $ 4,469,452
Terminated Vesteds 99,549,127 98,990,699 558,428

Disabled 65,857,304 65,857,304 -
Retirees 857,683,641 852,351,577 5,332,064
Beneficiaries 45,542 598 45,503,060 39,538
Total City General & Elected | $ 3,106,911,231 3,096,511,749 | $ 10,399,482

Actuarial Liability - PUC

Active | $ 1,125,073,162 1,123,039.242 | § 2,033,920
Terminated Vesteds 99,549,127 98,990,699 558,428

Disabled 65,857,304 65,857,304 -
Retirees 857,683,641 852,351,577 5,332,064
Beneficiaries 45,542,598 45,503,060 39,538
Total City General & Elected | § 2,193,705,832 2,185,741,882 | $ 7,963,950

In Table III-3 below we show actuarial liability as of June 30, 2005 for safety members of
SDCERS-City of San Diego.

Table III-3
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Safety
Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005 June 30, 2005

Present Value of Benefits Total Police Fire Lifeguard
Active | § 1,601,189,479 | § 1,108,161,526 | § 453,499,269 | $ 39,528,684
Terminated Vesteds 35,620,433 29,426,196 3,945,506 2,248,731
Disabled 278,489,391 181,814,388 88,110,475 8,564,528
Retirees 880,120,721 491,332,830 380,265,448 8,522,443
Beneficiaries 55,569,464 33,934,959 21,424,658 209,847
Total City Safety | $ 2,850,989,488 | $ 1,844,669,899 | $ 947,245,356 | $ 59,074,233

Actuarial Liability - PUC

Active | $ 933,587,107 | $ 639,670,655 | $ 273,464,995 | $ 20,451,457
Terminated Vesteds 35,620,433 29,426,196 3,945,506 2,248,731
Disabled 278,489,391 181,814,388 88,110,475 8,564,528
Retirees 880,120,721 491,332,830 380,265,448 8,522,443
Beneficiaries 55,569,464 33,934,959 21,424,658 209,847
Total City Safety | § 2,183,387,116 | $ 1,376,179,028 | $ 767,211,082 | $ 39,997,006
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION 111
LIABILITIES

B. Changes in Unfunded Actuarial Liabilities

In general, the UAL of any retirement plan is expected to change at each subsequent valuation
for a variety of reasons. In each valuation, we will report on those elements of change in the
UAL which are of particular significance, potentially affecting the long-term financial outlook of
the Plan. Below we present key changes in liabilities since the last valuation.

Table I11-4
Development of 2005 Experience Gain/(Loss) SDCERS - City of San Diego
1. Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2004 $ 1,368,648,032
2. Beginning of year accrued liability payment (77,040,177)
3. Interest accrued ((1+2) x .08) 103,328,628
4. Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability at June 30, 2005 (1+2+3) 1,394,936,484
5. Actual Unfunded Liability at June 30, 2005 1,394,013,096
6. Difference: (4 - 5) . 923,388
7. Portion of difference (6) due to experience Gain/(Loss) 36,775,882
8. Portion of difference (6) due to contributions less than expected $  (35,852,494)
Elements of Experience Gain/(Loss)
1. G(L) due to investment experience $ 82,500,398
2. G(L) due to purchased service credit (7,570,308)
3. G/(L) due to demographic and payroll experience (34,818,266)
4. G/(L) due to payments towards benefits not reflected in valuation (11,743,844)
5. Other Gain/(Loss) 8,407,902
6. Total Estimated Experience Gain/(Loss): sum 1 through 5 $ 36,775,882

On the following page, in Table III-5, we show the history of past experience gains and losses.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III
LIABILITIES

v
s

Table III-5

Experience Gain/(Loss) - Historical SDCERS City of San Diego*

Valuation

Date
6/30/1992
6/30/1993
6/30/1994
6/30/1995
6/30/1996

6/30/1997
6/30/1998
6/30/1999
6/30/2000
6/30/2001

6/30/2002
6/30/2003
6/30/2004
6/30/2005

$

Gain/(Loss)

57,952,320

(42,605,778)
(6,744,850)

(11,370,990)
59,592,960

38,473,993
31,086,010
29,750,299
286,639,160
(193,168,984)

(364,815,155)

(303,699,305)

(58,123,874)
36,775,882

Beginning-of-Year

$

Actuarial Liabilities

1,006,299,729
1,057,238,917
1,220,830,059
1,338,279,541
1,476,710,662

1,682,604,532
1,822,432,018
1,979,668,038
2,181,547,453
2,528,773,900

2,809,537,745
3,168,921,175
3,532,625,521
3,997,328,084

Gain/(Loss)
Percentage
5.8%
4.0)
(0.6)
(0.8)
4.0

23
1.7
1.5

13.1

(7.6)

(13.0)
(9.6)
(1.6)

0.9

* Beginning with June 30, 1999 valuation, experience is City only, prior years included all employers
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III
LIABILITIES

C. Other Liabilities

At the request of the Board, we disclose here certain liabilities that are not reflected in the determination
of costs and liabilities disclosed elsewhere in this report. These liabilities are attributable to either prior
legal settlements, provisions within the San Diego Municipal Code (SDMC), or already funded and are
simply being disclosed here (e.g. DROP). All liabilities shown in this part are SDCERS-City of San
Diego.

1. Corbett Actuarial LIabilities ..............coovoovoooooeoeoeoeoeeeeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeee $ 58,923,978
FY2006 estimated PAYMENt ...........ccooooueieiiuieieiiieieieeeeeeee et $ 5.4 million

The Corbett settlement which became effective on July 1, 2000, is a legal settlement between SDCERS-
City of San Diego and former and current participants of the retirement system to resolve a legal
dispute over the definition of what constituted eligible compensation upon which retirement benefits
were calculated. Depending upon which membership group one belonged to (general or safety), and
which membership category one belonged to (active or inactive) on July 1, 2000, participants would be
eligible to receive an increase in benefits ranging from 7-10%. However, payments of such additional
benefits were “contingent” and could only be made each year if there were sufficient ““Surplus
Undistributed Earnings” to pay them.

2. “13th Check” Liabilities ..............cocoooioiiiieiiiioieeeeeeeee e $ 56,686,313
FY2006 estimated PAYMENT ..............ococoiiiuiiiiiiieeit et et eeenenenens $ 4.0 million

The 13" Check resulted from a legal settlement between the City and retirees back in the 1980°s. The
benefit was designed as an alternate method of dividing and sharing realized gains between the retirees
and the Retirement System. The 13™ Check benefit for most retirees consists of $30 per year of service
credit, payable in November of each year. A small group of retirees receive $45, $60 or $75 for each
year of service credit, depending on their dates of retirement. The City’s 13" Check benefit is projected
at just over $4.0 million. The 13" Check benefit is closed to new hires after June 30, 2005. Like the
Corbett payments discussed above, payment of the “13"™ check” benefits can only be made if there are
sufficient surplus undistributed earnings available.

3. Supplemental Cola ............cccoooiiiiioiiiicteec et $ 17,839,967
FY2006 estimated PAYMENT ............c.cccoovvieuiuiieienieeieeececcee ettt eeneeeeeeseeas $ 3.8 million

In 1998, a Supplemental Cola benefit was established to augment the retirement benefit of those
members who retired on or before June 30, 1982. This group of retirees had seen significant decline in
the purchasing power of their retirement benefits due to the very high inflation that occurred a few
decades ago. The Supplemental Cola benefit consisted of increasing the benefit level of those eligible
retirees who had fallen below 75% of the purchasing power of their original benefit level, back to the
75% level. This benefit was funded by a reserve initially established at $35 million which came from
Surplus Undistributed Earnings from FY 1998. This reserve is to be credited interest each year by the
Board if sufficient earnings are available. As of June 30, 2005, this reserve had approximately $17.8
million. If this reserve should be exhausted, payment of the Supplemental Cola would cease.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION III

LIABILITIES
4. Employee Contribution Rate Increase Liability............cccccocovniiniinnerninineneneceeene $ 8,905,418
FY2006 estimated PAYMENL ..........c.ccocoeiiiiiiiiiiiceeiccciee et e ete e e s e saesvesssesssanaenenss $ 8,905,418

This liability represents the outstanding balance of a reserve that had been set up pursuant to Manager’s
Proposal I to help defray the member’s portion of the cost to fund various benefit increases. We
understand that by June 30, 2006, the reserve will have been fully extinguished.

5. DROP AccoUnt BalANCE...........ooiiuviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteesteeeeseeseeessenseseessesenssasesons $227,223,791

This represents as of June 30, 2005 the total amounts deposited in the DROP Reserves plus credited

interest. These amounts will be paid when DROP participants enter into pay status. The amounts are not
included in either the liabilities or assets used to determine the costs of the System. -
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION IV
CONTRIBUTIONS

In the process of evaluating the financial condition of any pension plan, the actuary analyzes the
assets and liabilities to determine what level (if any) of contributions is needed to achieve and
maintain an appropriate funded status of a plan. Typically, the actuarial process will use a
funding method that will result in a pattern of contributions that are both stable and predictable.

For this Plan, the funding methodology employed is the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method.
Under this method, there are two components to the total contribution: the normal cost, and the
unfunded actuarial liability contribution. The normal cost represents for each active
participant, the present value as of the valuation date of that portion of the projected benefit
assigned to the current year. Subtracting from the normal cost the expected employee
contribution for the year yields the employer’s normal cost contribution. The difference between
the PUC Actuarial Liability and the actuarial value of assets is the unfunded actuarial liability.
Under the terms of the Gleason settlement, the UAL for FY 2007 is to be amortized over 28
years.

Table V-1 on the following page shows how the City’s contribution rate for the System for FY
2007 is developed. This methodology and assumptions used are in full compliance with the
parameters set in GASB Statement No. 25 for purposes of determining the annual required
contribution (ARC).
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION V
ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Statement No. 35 of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) requires the Plan to
disclose certain information regarding its funding status. Statement No. 25 of the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) establishes standards for disclosure of pension information
by public employee retirement systems (PERS) and governmental employers in notes to financial
statements and supplementary information.

The FASB-35 disclosures provide a “snap shot” view of how the System’s assets compare to its
liabilities if contributions stopped and accrued benefit claims had to be satisfied.

The GASB-25 actuarial accrued liability is the same as the actuarial liability amount calculated
for funding purposes, that is, the PUC Actuarial Liability.

Both the present value of accrued benefits (FASB-35) and the actuarial liability (GASB-25) are
determined assuming that the Plan is ongoing and participants continue to terminate
employment, retire, etc., in accordance with the actuarial assumptions. Liabilities are discounted
at the assumed valuation interest rate of 8% per annum.

FASB Statement No. 35. specifies that a comparison of the present value of accrued
(accumulated) benefits with the market value of the assets as of the valuation date must be
provided. GASB Statement No. 25 requires the actuarial accrued liability be compared with the
actuarial value of assets for funding purposes. The relevant amounts as of June 30, 2004 and
June 30, 2005 are exhibited in Table V-1 and Table V-2.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO

JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION V

ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Table V-1
SDCERS - City of San Diego - Total
Item June 30, 2005 June 30, 2004 ' % Change
FASB No. 35 Basis
Present Value of Benefits Accrued and Vested to Date
a. Members Currently Receiving Payments $ 2,183,263,118 | § 1,946,660,328 12.2%
b. Vested Terminated and Inactive Members 135,169,560 100,329,445 34.7%
c. Active Members 1,054,065.631 980,000,000 1.6%
d. Total PVAB $ 3,372,498,309 | $ 3,026,989,773 11.4%
Assets at Market Value 3,205,721,975 2,847,479,155 12.6%
Unfunded Present Value of Accrued Benefits,
But Not Less Than Zero $ 166,776,334 | $ 179,510,618 -11%
Ratio of Assets to Value of Benefits (2)/(1)(d) 95.05% 94.07% 1.0%
GASB No. 25 Basis
Actuarial Liabilities
a. Members Currently Receiving Payments $ 2,183,263,119 | $ 1,946,660,328 12.2%
b. Vested Terminated and Inactive Members 135,169,560 100,329,445 34.7%
¢. Active Members 2,058,660,269 1,950,338.311 5.6%
d. Total PVAB $ 4,377,092,948 | § 3,997,328,084 9.5%
Actuarial Value of Assets $ 2,983,079,852 | $ 2,628,680,052 13.5%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability $ 1,394,013,096 | $ 1,368,648,032 1.9%
Ratio of Actuarial Value of Assets
to Actuarial Liability (2)/(1)(d) 68.15% 65.76% 3.6%

' The June 20, 2004 FASB No. 35 active member liability was estimated by Cheiron.

SDCERS - City of San Diego - Total

Table V-2

Item

| Accumulated Benefit Obligation (FASB 35)

Increase (Decrease) During Year Attributable to:

Passage of Time

Benefits Paid - FY 2005

Assumption Change

Plan Amendment

Benefits Accrued, Other Gains/Losses
Net Increase (Decrease)

Actuarial Present Value of Benefits Accrued and Vested as of June 30, 2004

Actuarial Present Value of Benefits Accrued and Vested as of June 30, 2005

$ 3,026,989,773
233,222,520
(223,416,535)
335,702,551

$ 345,508,536

$ 3,372,498,309
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION V
ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Tables V-3 through V-5 are exhibits required for the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report (CAFR). The GFOA recommends showing at least 6 years of experience in each of these
exhibits. Table V-3 shows the Notes to Required Supplementary Information. Table V-4 is a
history of gains and losses in Actuarial Liability, and Table V-5 is the Solvency Test which
shows the portion of Actuarial Liability covered by Assets.

Table V-3
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules to the Financial
Section of the CAFR was determined as part of the actuarial valuation at the date
indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows.

Valuation date June 30, 2005
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit
Amortization method Level percent closed
Remaining amortization period 28 years
Asset valuation method 5-Year ratio market to book value

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return ' 8.0%
Projected salary increases due to inflation* 425%
Cost-of-living adjustments 2.0%

The actuarial assumptionis used have been recommended by the actuary and adopted
by the System’s Board of Administration based on the most recent review of the
System’s experience, completed in 2000.

The rate of employer contributions to the System is composed of the normal cost and
an amortization of the unfunded actuarial liability. The normal cost is a level
percent of payroll cost which, along with the member contributions, will pay for
projected benefits at retirement for the average plan participant. The actuarial
liability is that portion of the present value of projected benefits that will not be paid
by future employer normal costs or member contributions. The difference between
this liability and the funds accumulated as of the same date is the unfunded actuarial
liability.

* Additional merit salary increases of 0.50% to 4.50% based on a participant’s years of service, and

membership group are also assumed. These increases are not used in the amortization of SDCERS
Unfunded Actuarial Liabilities.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION V
ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Table V-4
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL EXPERIENCE
Gain and Loss in Actuarial Liability During Years Ended June 30
Resulting from Differences Between Assumed Experience
and Actual Experience
Gain (or Loss) for

Year ending June
30, 2005
Type of Activity
Investment Income $ 82,500.398
Combined Liability Experience $ (45.724,516)
Gain (or Loss) During Year from Financial Experience $ 36,775,882
Non-Recurring Gain (or Loss) Items $ 8407902
Composite Gain (or Loss) During Year $ 28,367,980
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO

JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

SECTION V
ACCOUNTING STATEMENT INFORMATION

Table V-5

GASB SOLVENCY TEST
Actuarial Liabilities For

($ in thousands)

(A) (B) (®)
Remaining Portion of Actuarial
Valuation Active Retirees Active Liabilities Covered
Date Member And Members’ Reported by Reported Assets
June 30, Contributions Beneficiaries Liabilities Assets ! (A) (B) (C)
2005 $ 457,550 § 2,183,263 $ 1,736,279  $2,983,080 100% 100% 19.71%
2004 414,986° 1,946,660 1,635,681 2,628,680 100 100 16.33
2003 375,000° 1,741,490 1,416,126 2,375,431 100 100 18.28
2002 353,686 1,440,392 1,374,742 2,448,208 100 100 47.58
2001 296,851 1,337,799 1,174,888 2,525,646 100 100 75.84
20003 276,352 1,170,075 1,082,347 2,459,815 100 100 93.63
1999 238,278 1,026,395 916,874 2,033,153 100 100 83.82
19982 220,415 885,586 873,667 1,852,151 100 100 85.40
1997 210,888 699,535 838,445 1,632,361 100 100 86.10
" Actuarial Value of Assets
2 Reflects revised actuarial and economic assumptions
3 Reflects non-contingent Corbett benefit increases
* estimated
(HEIRON 33




SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION
Table A-1
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Active Member Data
June 30, 2005 June 30,2004 % Change

Total

Count 9,436 9,749 -3.2%
Average Current Age 43.0 42.8 0.4%
Average Service 12.9 12.7 2.2%
Average Valuation Pay $ 59,006 $ 55,409 6.7%
Annual Compensation $ 557,630,735 $ 540,180,940 3.2%
Service Without Permissive Service Purchased 11.3 11.3 -0.1%
Members with Purchased Service 3,442 2,983 15.4%
Amount of Service Purchased 15,244 13,302 14.6%
General

Count 6,808 7,117 -4.3%
Average Current Age 44.1 43.8 0.8%
Average Service 12.7 12.4 2.5%
Average Valuation Pay $ 53,042 $ 50,112 5.8%
| Annual Compensation $ 361,111,714  § 356,650,622 1.3%
Service Without Permissive Service Purchased 10.7 10.8 -0.6%
Members with Purchased Service 2,760 2,485 11.1%
Amount of Service Purchased 13,510 11,587 16.6%
Safety

Count 2,628 2,632 -0.2%
Average Current Age 40.1 40.2 -0.2%
Average Service 135 134 1.0%
Average Valuation Pay $ 74,779 §$ 69,730 7.2%
Annual Compensation $ 196,519,021 § 183,530,318 71%
Service Without Permissive Service Purchased 129 12.8 0.6%
Members with Purchased Service 682 498 36.9%
Amount of Service Purchased 1,734 1,715 1.1%
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

Table A-2
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Non-Active Member Data

Count Average Age

June 30,2005 June 30,2004  %Change | June 30,2005 June30,2004 %Change
Total
Retired 3,728 3,480 7.1% 67.0 67.5 -0.6%
Disabled 1,239 1,247 -0.6% 60.7 60.3 0.7%
Beneficiaries 1,028 996 3.2% 75.2 74.7 0.7%
Payee Total 5,995 5,723 4.8% 67.1 67.2 -0.1%
DROP Participants 838 781 7.3% 57.8 57.8 0.1%
Deferred Vested ' 1,998 1,884 6.1% 44.1 437 0.8%
Vested < 10 yrs svc 1,421 1,364 4.2%
General
Retired 2,487 2,318 7.3% 69.2 69.8 -0.9%
Disabled 429 435 -1.4% 60.0 59.7 0.4%
Beneficiaries 664 646 2.8% 77.3 76.8 0.6%
Payee Total 3,580 3,399 5.3% 69.6 69.9 -0.4%
DROP Participants 478 410 16.6% 59.8 60.0 -0.3%
Deferred Vested ' 1,732 1,651 4.9% 44.6 44.1 1.2%
Vested < 10 yrs svc 1,256 1,218 3.1%
Safety
Retired 1,241 1,162 6.8% 62.7 62.7 0.0%
Disabled 810 812 -0.2% 61.0 60.5 0.8%
Beneficiaries 364 350 4.0% 71.3 70.6 0.9%
Payee Total 2,415 2,324 3.9% 63.5 63.2 0.5%
DROP Participants 360 371 -3.0% 55.2 554 -0.3%
Deferred Vested ' 266 233 14.2% 40.3 40.9 -1.5%
Vested < 10 yrs svc 165 146 13.0%
1 Includes all members having a contribution balance still on account with SDCERS.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION
Table A-3
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Non-Active Member Data
Total Annual Benefit Average Annual Benefit

June 30,2005  June 30,2004 %Change| June 30,2005  June 30,2004 °oChange
Total
Retired $ 141,153,674 $ 123,675,151 141% | § 37,863 $ 35,539 6.5%
Disabled 29,094,290 28,351,092 2.6% 23,482 22,735 3.3%
Beneficiaries 9,941,063 9,268,375 7.3% 9,670 9,306 3.9%
Payee Total $ 180,189,027 $ 161,294,618 11.7% { § 30,057 §$ 28,184 6.6%
DROP Participants $ 45,246,893 $§ 41,896,136 80% | $ 53,994 § 53,644 0.7%
Deferred Vested ' $ 50,420,350 $ 39,051,767 29.1% | § 25235 % 20,728 21.7%
General
Retired $ 72,836,675 $ 62,465,890 16.6% | $ 29,287 $ 26,948 8.7%
Disabled 5,730,694 5,635,700 1.7% 13,358 12,956 3.1%
Beneficiaries 4,894,940 4,533,191 8.0% 7,372 7,017 5.1%
Payee Total $ 83462309 $§ 72,634,781 149% | § 23313 § 21,369 9.1%
DROP Participants $ 20,467,739 $ 17,347,798 18.0% | $ 42,820 $ 42,312 1.2%
Deferred Vested ' $  40,135911 $ 30,964,222 29.6% | $ 23,173 § 18,755 23.6%
Safety
Retired $ 68316999 $ 61,209,261 116% | § 55,050 § 52,676 4.5%
Disabled 23,363,596 22,715,392 2.9% 28,844 27,975 3.1%
Beneficiaries 5,046,123 4,735,184 6.6% 13,863 13,529 2.5%
Payee Total $ 96,726,718 $ 88,659,837 91% | $ 40,052 $ 38,150 5.0%
DROP Participants $ 24,779,154 § 24,548,338 09% | $ 68,831 § 66,168 4.0%
Deferred Vested ' $ 10,284,439 § 8,087,545 272% | $ 38,663 § 34,710 11.4%

1 Includes all members having a contribution balance still on account with SDCERS. Annual Benefit
for deferred vested members is the total Contribution Balance on account as of June 30, 2005.
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO .
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION
Table A-13
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Distribution of Retirees, Disabled Members,
Beneficiaries and Survivors
as of June 30, 2005
Count
Age General Safety Total
Under 50 115 175 290
50 to 54 78 329 407
55to 59 671 583 1,254 ||
60 to 64 584 418 1,002
65 to 69 482 298 780
70 to 74 400 193 593
75to0 79 442 160 602
80 to 84 442 135 577
85 to 89 248 87 335
90 and up 118 37 155
Total 3,580 2,415 5,995
Chart A-1
Count Distribution
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Benefit in Millions

SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

Table A-14
SDCERS - City of San Diego

Beneficiaries and Survivors
as of June 30, 2005

Annual Benefit

Distribution of Retirees, Disabled Members,

Age General Safety Total
Under 50 $ 1,762,961 $ 4,925946 $ 6,688,907
50 to 54 1,158,381 17,534,737 18,693,118
55 to 59 26,395,797 29,791,516 56,187,313
60 to 64 19,111,825 19,549,945 38,661,770
65 to 69 12,004,168 11,272,725 23,276,893
70 to 74 8,618,401 6,146,757 14,765,159
75t0 79 7,268,120 3,246,212 10,514,332
80 to 84 4,581,057 2,313,372 6,894,429
85 to 89 1,897,480 1,405,588 3,303,068
90 and up 664,117 539,919 1,204,037
Total $ 83,462,309 §$ 96,726,717 $180,189,027
Chart A-2
Benefit Distribution
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SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX A
MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

Data Assumptions and Practices

In preparing our data, we relied without audit, on information (some oral and some written)
supplied by the SDCERS staff. This information includes, but is not limited to, plan provisions,
employee data, and financial information. Our methodology for obtaining the data used for the
valuation is based upon the following assumptions and practices:

Service used in the valuation is the benefit service field supplied by the retirement system.
We assumed that purchased service that has been paid for is included in this field.
Additional purchased service—to be paid in the future—will be added in future valuations
after they occur.

Valuation Salary is based on the maximum of “Current Annual Pensionable Salary” and
annualized “Average Compensation.”

For accounts having duplicate records, we assume that any records with the same Social
Security Number and “Mandatory Employee Contributions” are duplicates and value only
one copy.

For accounts having duplicate records in the Actives and Inactives by Social Security
Number, but having different “Mandatory Employee Contribution” amounts, the information
from the latest payroll date is regarded as most up-to-date and “Mandatory Employee
Contributions” and “Mandatory Employee Contribution Interest” were summed together for
each person.

For members in payment having duplicate records, we valued only one copy. With the
exception of any retiree who had two records with different benefit start dates, different plans
and different benefit amounts. We added these records together to make one copy.

Records on the provided “Member” file are considered to be Actives if they have no “Date of
Death” and no “Date of Separation” and they received pay in the last pay period (Last Pay
Period = 26) of the current fiscal year.

Records on the “Member” file are considered to be Inactives if they do not have a “Date of
Death” and do not fit the Active criteria list above.

Pension Benefit for retirees for each plan was calculated by summing “Monthly Pension”,
“Monthly Annuity”, “Cola Annuity”, “Surviving Spouse Annuity”, and “Cola Pension” and
subtracting “Non-Cola Adjustments.” ‘“Non-Cola Adjustments” field is mainly for QDRO
purposes.

Members may retire and receive benefits from multiple Plan IDs (e.g., a City police member
could have also worked for the airport); however for the valuation, they are counted as one
retiree and their total benefits are applied towards whichever plan they receive the most
benefit.

(HEIRON 45
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APPENDIX B

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

A. Actuarial Assumptions
1. Investment Return Assumption
System assets are assumed to earn 8% net of expenses.

2. Inflation Rate

An inflation assumption of 4.25% compounded annually is used for projecting the total annual
payroll growth for amortization of the UAL. It also represents the difference between the

investment return rate and the assumed real rate of return.
3. Interest Credited to Member Contributions

8.0%, compounded annually.

4. Salary Increase Rate

Inflation component 4.25%

The additional merit component:

Table B-1
Years of Service at

Valuation Date General Safety
0 4.50% 7.50%

1 3.50% 6.50%

2 2.50% 5.50%

3 1.50% 3.00%

4 0.50% 1.50%

5+ 0.50% 0.50%
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APPENDIX B

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

5. Cost-of-Living Increase in Benefits

Assumed to be 2% per annum, compounded annually.

There is a closed group of 98 Special Safety Officers for whom we assume an annual adjustment

equal to inflation (4.25% per year.)

6. COLA Annuity Benefit

For active members, there is a 2.5% load on valued benefits to anticipate the impact of the

annuitized employee COLA contributions at retirement.

7. Member Refunds

All or part of the employee contribution rate is subject to potential “pick up” by the employer.
That “pick up” and the related accumulated interest are not to be refunded to employees at
termination. The liability for potential refunds is reduced to reflect this.

8. Rates of Termination

Table B-2
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Rates of Termination at Selected Ages and Service
(number becoming non-active per 10,000 members)
Service Age General Safety

0 All 563 220

1 All 553 220

2 All 433 215

3 All 433 205

4 All 424 200

5 & Over 20 462 212

25 462 212

30 313 148

35 232 93

40 160 39

45 134 20

50 103 7

55 77 3

60 0 0

20% of terminating employees, with 10+ years of service at termination, are assumed to subsequently

work for a reciprocal employer and receive 4.75% pay increases per year.
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APPENDIX B
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

9. Rates of Disability

Table B-3
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Rates of Disability at Selected Ages
(members becoming disabled per 10,000 members)
Age General Safety

20 6 54
25 8 60
30 10 65
35 16 71
40 22 90
45 33 115
50 50 125
55 75 150
60 97 -

70% of the General disabilities and 85% of the Safety disabilities are assumed to be industrial
disability retirements. Non-industrial disability retirement is subject to a service requirement.

10. Rates of Mortality for Active Lives

General members follow the Uninsured Pensioner 1994 (UP1994) set back 5 years (male and
female). Set back 5 years is when a member currently age 50 uses the age 45 mortality rate.
Safety members follow the Male UP 1994 set back 5 years.

l Table B-4
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Rates of Mortality for Active Lives at Selected Ages
(number of deaths per 10,000 members)
General Safety

Age Male Female
20 4 2 4
25 5 3 5
30 7 3 7
35 9 4 9
40 9 5 9
45 12 8 12
50 17 10 17
55 28 15 28
60 48 25 48
65 86 48 86
70 156 93 156

All active member deaths are assumed to be duty-related for Safety members and not duty-
related for other members.
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APPENDIX B

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

11. Rates of Mortality for Retired Healthy Lives

All retired healthy members use the Uninsured Pensioner 1994 (UP1994) table set back 2 years

(male and female).

Table B-5
SDCERS - City of San Diego

" Rates of Mortality for Retired Healthy Lives at Selected Ages

(number of deaths per 10,000 members)

Age Male Female
40 10 6
45 15 9
50 23 13
55 39 21
60 68 36
65 123 72
70 214 126
75 335 197
80 540 341
85 887 590
90 1365 1009

12. Rates of Mortality for Retired Disabled Lives

Disabled General members use Uninsured Pensioner 1994 (UP1994) male only table set forward
five years. Disabled Safety members use Uninsured Pensioner 1994 (UP1994) male only table

set forward two years.

Table B-6

SDCERS - City of San Diego
Rates of Mortality for Disabled Lives at Selected Ages
(number of deaths per 10,000 members)

Age General Safety
20 7 6
25 9 8
30 9 9
35 12 10
40 17 13
45 28 20
50 48 35
55 86 60
60 156 109
65 255 194
70 400 306
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APPENDIX B
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

13. Rates of Retirement

Table B-7
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Rates of Retirement at Selected Ages
(number retiring per 100 members)
Elected

Age General Officials Safety
50 -- - 10
51 -- - 10
52 -- - 10
| 53 — 15 10
54 - 1 20
55 20 5 40
56 10 3 40
57 10 4 40
| 58 15 5 50
59 15 6 80
60 20 60 85
61 25 25 90
62 50 37 100
63 40 23 100
64 25 34 100
65 50 68 100
66 40 69 100
67 40 74 100
68 40 80 100
69 40 90 100
70 100 100 100

In addition, if a Safety member has both attained age 55 and completed at least 30 years of
service, 100% retirement is assumed.

For vested deferred members, we assume that retirement will occur provided they have at least
10 years of service (4 years for Elected Officers) on the later of attained age or:

General Members: Earlier of age 62 or age 55 and 20+ years of service.
Elected Officers: Earlier at age 55 or age 53 and 8+ years of service.
Safety Members: Earlier of age 55 or age 50 and 20+ years of service.

If the inactive member is not vested, the liability is the member’s contributions with interest.
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APPENDIX B
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

14. Family Composite Assumptions

80% of men and 50% of women were assumed married at retirement. Female spouse is assumed
to be 4 years younger than the male spouse.

15. Member Contributions for Spousal Continuance

All active members contribute towards a 50% survivor continuance. However, members who
are unmarried at retirement may either be refunded that specific part of their contributions, or
they may leave such contributions on account and receive an incremental benefit that is the
actuarial equivalent of such contributions.

16. Deferred Member Benefit

For the Deferred Vested and Non Vested participants, the benefit was estimated based on
information provided by SDCERS staff. The data used to value the estimated deferred benefit
were date of birth, date of hire, date of termination, and last pay. Based on the data provided,
service credit, highest average salary, and deferred retirement age were estimated. The estimates
were used to compute the retirement benefit, upon which the liabilities are based. For those
members without sufficient data or service, accumulated member contribution balances, with
interest, were used as the actuarial accrued liability.

17. Other

The contribution requirements and benefit values of the Plan are calculated by applying actuarial
assumptions to the benefit provisions and member information furnished, using the actuarial cost
methods described in the following section.

Actual experience of the System will not coincide exactly with assumed experiences, regardless
of the choice of the assumptions, the skill of the actuary and the precision of the many
calculations made. Each valuation provides a complete recalculation of assumed future
experience and takes into account all past differences between assumed and actual experience.
The result is a continual series of adjustments to the computed contribution rate. From time to
time it becomes appropriate to modify one or more of the assumptions, to reflect experience
trends, but not random year-to-year fluctuations.
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APPENDIX B
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

B. Actuarial Methods
1. Funding Method

The Projected Unit Credit Method is used to determine costs. Under this funding method, a total
contribution rate is determined which consists of two elements: the normal cost rate and the
unfunded actuarial liability (UAL) rate.

The normal cost is the present value of the amount of benefits allocated to the participant during
the year. This amount is the increase in all participants’ accumulated plan benefit during the
year. For the City, the normal cost rate is determined by taking the sum of the normal cost for all
participants divided by the total annual payroll and subtracting that expected member
contributions.

In addition to contributions required to meet the Plan’s normal cost, contributions are required to
fund the System’s unfunded actuarial liability. The actuarial liability is defined as the total of the
cumulative benefit allocated to each participant on the date of the valuation. The unfunded
actuarial liability is the actuarial liability for all members less the actuarial value of the System’s
assets.

The unfunded actuarial liability is amortized by annual payments. The payments are determined
so that they will be a level percentage of pay, assuming payroll increases 4.25% per year. The
UAL measured as of June 30, 2005 is amortized over a 28-year period as mandated by the
“Gleason” legal settlement.

2. Asset Valuation Method

For the purposes of determining the City of San Diego’s contribution to the System, we use an
actuarial value of assets. The asset adjustment method dampens the volatility in asset values that
could occur because of the fluctuations in market conditions. Use of an asset smoothing method
is consistent with the long-term nature of the actuarial valuation process. Assets are assumed to
be used exclusively for the provision of retirement benefits and expenses.

In determining the actuarial value of assets, we calculate the average over the past 5 years of the
ratio of net book value to net market value. The current book value is then multiplied by this
average percentage. The assets for all contributing employers are pooled for investment
purposes. The assets are apportioned amongst the three contributing employers, and then
amongst the different member groups.
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APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

1. Membership Requirement
Salaried Employees — immediate eligibility upon employment (compulsory). (§ 24.0104)
2. Monthly Salary Base for Benefits

Highest consecutive 12 month average in any employment with a California governmental
jurisdiction (§ 24.0103), subject to a 10% increase, if the General or Safety Member elects such
increase in lieu of an increased benefit formula.

3. Service Retirement
Eligibility
General Members:

Age 62 with 10 years of service, or age 55 with 20 years of service (§ 141 of City Charter).

Safety Members:
Age 55 with 10 years of service, or age 50 with 20 years of service (§ 141 of City Charter).

Elected Officers:
Age 55 with 4 years of service. Reduced retirement with 8 years of service regardless of age
(§ 24.0545).

Benefit

General and Safety Members:

Member choice of formula in place on June 30, 2000 or “Corbett” formula effective as of July 1,
2000 or for General Members “Option 3” with a benefit cap of 90% of Final Average
Compensation (§ 24.0402). See Appendix D.

Elected Officers:
(Formerly designated as legislative) 3.5% (§ 24.0546). A 2% annual reduction factor applies to

benefits for members retiring prior to age 55.

For all employees, there is an additional amount equal to the annuitized member COLA
contributions at retirement date.
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APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Member Service Retirement Calculation Factors

Table C-1
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Member Service Retirement Calculation Factors

Retirement General Police & Fire Lifeguard Safety
Age Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 Option 1 Option 2

50 -- -- -- 2.50% 2.20% 3.00%

51 -- - - 2.60% 2.32% 3.00%

52 -- -- -- 2.70% 2.44% 3.00%

53 -- - -- 2.80% 2.57% 3.00%

54 -- - -- 2.90% 2.72% 3.00%

55 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

56 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

57 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

58 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

59 2.08% 2.25% 2.50% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

60 2.16% 2.30% 2.55% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

61 2.24% 2.35% 2.60% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

62 2.31% 2.40% 2.65% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

63 2.39% 2.45% 2.70% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

64 2.47% 2.50% 2.75% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

65 and up 2.55% 2.55% 2.80% 2.99% 2.77% 3.00%

GENERAL:
e
Table C-2

SDCERS - City of San Diego

For Vested Members who terminated--

--the calculation factors are--

Prior to January 1, 1997

See Pre-1997 Factors on next page

January 1, 1997 - June 30, 2000

Option 1 without 10% increase in Final
Average Compensation

July 1, 2000 - June 30, 2002

Option 1 with 10% increase in Final Average
Compensation; or Option 2

172}

July 1, 2002 — Present Option 3
AFETY:
Table C-3

SDCERS - City of San Diego

For Vested Members who terminated--

--the calculation factors are--

Prior to January 1, 1997

See Pre-1997 Factors on next page

January 1, 1997 - June 30, 2000

Option 1 without 10% increase in Final
Average Compensation

July 1, 2000 — Present

Option 1 with 10% increase in Final Average
Compensation; or Option 2
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APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Table C-4
SDCERS - City of San Diego
Pre-1997 Member Service Retirement Calculation Factors
General Safety
Age Police Fire Lifeguard
50 -- 2.50% 2.20% 2.00%
51 -- 2.54% 2.32% 2.10%
52 -- 2.58% 2.44% 2.22%
53 -- 2.62% 2.57% 2.34%
54 -- 2.66% 2.72% 2.47%
55 1.48% 2.70% 2.77% 2.62%
56 1.55% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
57 1.63% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
58 1.72% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
59 1.81% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
60 1.92% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
61 1.99% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
62 2.09% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
63 2.20% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
64 2.31% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62%
65 and up 2.43% 2.77% 2.77% 2.62% ||

Maximum Benefit

Safety Members: 90% of Final Average Compensation (subject to 10% increase).
General: 90% of Final Average compensation if Option 3 is chosen.
Elected Officers: None.

Unmeodified Form of Payment

Monthly payments continued for the life of the member, with 50% continuance to the eligible
spouse upon member’s death (§ 24.0521).

Note: City employees withdrew from Social Security January 1, 1982 (§ 24.0104). We are
assuming that all future benefits for active members will be determined on a non-integrated
basis.

Note: Effective July 1, 1991, credited service earned under the 1981 Pension System will be
considered equivalent to SDCERS service for the purpose of benefit calculation (i.e., the above
formulas will apply to 1981 Pension System service).

(HEIRON 55



SDCERS-CITY OF SAN DIEGO
JUNE 30, 2005 ACTUARIAL VALUATION

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

4. Non-Industrial Disability

Eligibility

Ten years of service (§ 24.0501).

Benefit

General Members:

Greater of 1.5% per year of service, one-third of final compensation (subject to 10% increase), or
the earned service retirement benefit (§24.0502, §34.0505.1).

Safety Members.

Greater of 1.8% per year of service, one-third of final compensation (subject to 10% increase), or
the earned service retirement benefit (§24.0502, §24.0503.1).

5. Industrial Disability

Eligibility

No age or service requirement (§24.0501).

Benefit

General Members:

Greater of one-half of final compensation (subject to 10% increase), or the earned service
retirement benefit (§24.0502, §24.0504.1).

Safety Members:

Greater of one-half of final compensation (subject to 10% increase), or the eamed service

retirement benefit (§24.0502, §24.0503).

Elected Officers:
Earned service retirement benefit (§24.0547).

6. Non-Industrial Death Before Eligible to Retire

Refund of employee contributions with interest, plus one month’s salary for each completed year
of service, to a maximum of six months salary (§24.0703).
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS
7. Non-Industrial Death After Eligible to Retire for Service
50% of earned benefit payable to surviving eligible spouse (§24.0704.2).
8. Industrial Death

50% of the final average compensation (subject to 10% increase) preceding death, payable to
eligible spouse (§24.0710.2, §24.0706).

9. Death After Retirement

50% of member’s unmodified allowance continued to eligible spouse (§24.0521).
$2,000 payable in lump sum to the beneficiary or the estate of the retiree.

10. Withdrawal Benefits (§24.0206, §24.0503.1)

Pre-12/8/76 Hires

If contributions left on deposit, entitled to earned benefits, commencing anytime after eligible to
retire.

Post-12/7/76 Hires

Less than ten years of service:
Refund of accumulated employee contributions with interest, or may keep deposits in the System
and earn additional interest.

Ten or more years of service:
If contributions left on deposit, entitled to earned benefits commencing anytime after eligible to
retire.

11. Post-retirement Cost-of-Living Benefit

General and Safety Members:
Based on changes in Consumer Price Index, to a maximum of 2% per year (§24.0531).
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

12. Member Contributions

Vary by age at time of entrance into the system. (§24.0201, §24.0301). While a significant
portion of these contributions are “picked up”, such pick ups are not directly reflected in either
the employee contributions or related refund calculations. These are the rates in effect for the
June 30, 2006 valuation year.

Table C-5
SDCERS - City of San Diego

Employee Contribution Rates'

Entry Age General Police Fire Lifeguard
20 9.18% 11.86% 11.55% 11.20%
21 9.28 12.02 11.71 11.36
22 9.39 12.16 11.85 11.50
23 12.32 12.01 11.66
24 1247 11.81
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SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Interest: 8.00%
Salary: 5.00%
Mortality: 83 Group Annuity Mortality (GAM) male
(Males set back 2 years, Females set back 8 years)

Rates include cost of providing spouse’s continuance and cost of funding final one-year average
in lieu of final three-year average. Changes to the salary scale and mortality table effective with
the June 30, 1994 valuation were applied to the then existing member rates.

Elected Officers (General) contribute 9.05% of total salary, regardless of entry age.

The rates above include 0.65% currently paid from the Employee Contribution Rate Increase
Reserve.

13. Internal Revenue Code Limitation

Benefits provided by the Plan are subject to the limitations set forth in Section 415 of the Internal
Revenue Code in accordance with the “grandfather” election in Section 415(b)(10) of the Code.

Note: The summary of major plan provisions is designed to outline principal plan benefits. If

the SDCERS staff should find the plan summary not in accordance with the actual provisions,
the actuary should immediately be alerted so the proper provisions are valued.
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GLOSSARY OF TERMS

1. Actuarial Liability

The Actuarial Liability is the difference between the present value of all future system benefits
and the present value of total future normal costs. This is also referred to by some actuaries as
the “accrued liability” or “actuarial liability.”

2. Actuarial Assumptions

Estimates of future experience with respect to rates of mortality, disability, turnover, retirement
rate or rates of investment income and salary increases. Actuarial assumptions (rates of
mortality, disability, turnover and retirement) are generally based on past experience, often
modified for projected changes in conditions. Economic assumptions (salary increases and
investment income) consist of an underlying rate in an inflation-free environment plus a
provision for a long-term average rate of inflation.

3. Accrued Service

Service credited under the System which was rendered before the date of the actuarial valuation.

4. Actuarial Equivalent

A single amount or series of amounts of equal actuarial value to another single amount or series
of amounts, computed on the basis of appropriate actuarial assumptions.

5. Actuarial Cost Method

A mathematical budgeting procedure for allocating the dollar amount of the actuarial present
value of a retirement system benefit between future normal cost and actuarial accrued liability.
Sometimes referred to as the “actuarial funding method.”

6. Actuarial Gain (Loss)

The difference between actual experience and actuarial assumption anticipated experience during
the period between two actuarial valuation dates.

7. Actuarial Present Value

The amount of funds currently required to provide a payment or series of payments in the future.
It is determined by discounting future payments at predetermined rates of interest, and by
probabilities of payment.

8. Amortization

Paying off an interest-discounted amount with periodic payments of interest and principal—as
opposed to paying off with a lump sum payment.
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9. Annual Required Contribution (ARC) under GASB 25

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 25 defines the Plan
Sponsor’s “Annual Required Contribution” (ARC) that must be disclosed annually. The
SDCERS-City of San Diego’s computed contribution rate for FY 2007 meets the parameters of
GASB 25.

10. Normal Cost

The actuarial present value of retirement system benefits allocated to the current year by the
actuarial cost method.

11. Unfunded Actuarial Liability (UAL)

The difference between actuarial liability and valuation assets. Sometimes referred to as
“unfunded actuarial accrued liability.”

Most retirement systems have unfunded actuarial accrued liability. They arise each time new
benefits are added and each time an actuarial loss is realized.

The existence of unfunded actuarial accrued liability is not in itself bad, any more than a
mortgage on a house is bad. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability does not represent a debt that is
payable today. What is important is the ability to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued
liability and the trend in its amount (after due allowance for devaluation of the dollar).
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